the functional currency of the subsidiaries. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euro (“EURO”), US
Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the reporting date are as follows
(foreign currency balances are unhedged):-

 Denominated in

EURO
RM

USD
RM

SGD
RM

Group

2020

Trade receivables 533,608 1,251,545 81,232

Cash and bank balances 137,096 175,412 37,576

670,704 1,426,957 118,808

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

KUMPULAN H &  L  HIGH-TECH BERHAD

102

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Financial Risks Management (cont’d)

(c) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 Denominated in

EURO
RM

USD
RM

SGD
RM

Group (cont’d)

2019

Trade receivables 858,301 930,403 162,448

Cash and bank balances 40,050 240,433 82,782

Trade payables - (130) -

898,351 1,170,706 245,230

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible
change in the EURO, USD and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) on
profit for the financial year

2020
RM

2019
RM

Group

EURO/RM

Strengthened 2%/1% 13,414 8,984

Weakened 2%/1% (13,414) (8,984)

USD/RM

Strengthened 1% 14,270 11,707

Weakened 1% (14,270) (11,707)

SGD/RM

Strengthened 1% 1,188 2,452

Weakened 1% (1,188) (2,452)

 This percentage has been determined based on average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous
12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency
exchange rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

103

ANNUAL  R EPORT  2 0 2 0

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Financial Risks Management (cont’d)

(d) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial